
 
 

 
 

County Hall 
Rhadyr 

Usk 
NP15 1GA 

 
Friday, 15 September 2017 

 

Notice of meeting  
 

Standards Committee 
 

Monday, 25th September, 2017 at 10.00 am, 
Council Chamber - Council Chamber 

 

AGENDA 
 

Item No Item Pages 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest 

 
 

3.   To receive the minutes of the meeting held on 12th June 2017 

 
1 - 2 

4.   Applications for Dispensations to Members 

 
 

4.1.   Application from Cllr Stallard 

 
3 - 14 

4.2.   Application from Cllr Oliver 

 
15 - 20 

5.   PSOW Annual Report 

 
21 - 30 

6.   To note the date and time of next meeting as Monday 27th November 
2017 

 

 

 
Paul Matthews 

Chief Executive 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
CYNGOR SIR FYNWY 

 

THE CONSTITUTION OF THE COMMITTEE IS AS FOLLOWS: 
 
 
County Councillors: D. Evans 

J.Pratt 
S. Woodhouse 
T. Auld  (Independent Representative) 
R. Stow (Independent Representative) 
G. Preece (Independent Representative) 
M. Sutton (Independent Representative) 
R. McGonigle (Independent Representative) 
I. Cameron (Community Representative) 

 
Public Information 

 
Access to paper copies of agendas and reports 
A copy of this agenda and relevant reports can be made available to members of the public 
attending a meeting by requesting a copy from Democratic Services on 01633 644219. Please 
note that we must receive 24 hours notice prior to the meeting in order to provide you with a hard 
copy of this agenda.  
 
Watch this meeting online 
This meeting can be viewed online either live or following the meeting by visiting 
www.monmouthshire.gov.uk or by visiting our Youtube page by searching MonmouthshireCC. 
 
Welsh Language 
The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public through the medium of Welsh or 
English.  We respectfully ask that you provide us with adequate notice to accommodate your 
needs. 

 

http://www.monmouthshire.gov.uk/


 

Aims and Values of Monmouthshire County Council 
 
Sustainable and Resilient Communities 
 
Outcomes we are working towards 
 
Nobody Is Left Behind  

 Older people are able to live their good life  

 People have access to appropriate and affordable housing  

 People have good access and mobility  

 
People Are Confident, Capable and Involved  

 People’s lives are not affected by alcohol and drug misuse  

 Families are supported  

 People feel safe  

 
Our County Thrives  

 Business and enterprise 

 People have access to practical and flexible learning  

 People protect and enhance the environment 

 
Our priorities 
 

 Schools 

 Protection of vulnerable people 

 Supporting Business and Job Creation 

 Maintaining locally accessible services 

 
Our Values 
 

 Openness: we aspire to be open and honest to develop trusting relationships. 

 Fairness: we aspire to provide fair choice, opportunities and experiences and become an 

organisation built on mutual respect. 

 Flexibility: we aspire to be flexible in our thinking and action to become an effective and 

efficient organisation. 

 Teamwork: we aspire to work together to share our successes and failures by building on 

our strengths and supporting one another to achieve our goals. 



 

 

 
 
 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Standards Committee held 
at Council Chamber - Council Chamber on Monday, 12th June, 2017 at 10.00 am 

 
 
 
 

PRESENT:  
 

County Councillors: D. Evans, J.Pratt and S. Woodhouse 
 

 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
Robert Tranter Head of Legal Services & Monitoring Officer 
Nicola Perry Senior Democracy Officer 

 

APOLOGIES: 
 

None Received  
 
 
1. Election of Chair  

 
Mr. Trevor Auld was elected as Chairman of Standards Committee. 
 
2. Appointment of Vice-Chair  

 
We appointed Mr. R. Stow as Vice-Chair of Standards Committee. 
 
3. Declarations of interest  

 
There were no declarations of interest made by Members. 
 
4. To receive the minutes of the meeting held on 27th February 2017  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 27th February 2017 were confirmed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman. 
 
The Monitoring Officer added that the training package had proved a worthwhile exercise and 
had been used in the induction of the newly elected councillors.  An extra decision would be 
held in due course for those who had missed the first session. 
 
 
 
5. Granting Dispensation to Members  

 
We received a report in order for the Committee to consider a discussion paper prepared by 
Trevor Auld, Independent Member of the Standards Committee, on the process of granting 
dispensations to members.  Members were asked to decide whether the current process in 
granting dispensations needs to be adapted or amended. 
 
During discussion we noted that the dispensation takes into account the one scenario, and 
Members must declare an interest at the start of the meeting and state that a dispensation has 
been granted. 
 
It was recognised that there may be issues with timelines in terms of agenda despatch, which 
officers would aim to resolve in order for the dispensation to be granted.  Where necessary an 
extra meeting of Standards Committee could be arranged. 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Standards Committee held 
at Council Chamber - Council Chamber on Monday, 12th June, 2017 at 10.00 am 

 
 
Members resolved to accept the recommendation, adding that: 
Councillors who apply for dispensations are required to report back, in writing, to Standards 
Committee, following use of the dispensation. 
 
6. Whistleblowing Policy  

 
We received a report in order for Standards Committee to consider the Council’s latest version 
of its whistleblowing policy as one of the roles and functions of the Standards Committee is to 
ensure that the Council’s whistle blowing procedure operates effectively. 
 
We heard that the main changes to the policy were that it was now a global policy across the 
Council, rather than a separate policy for Schools and Council.  The new policy is based on 
Welsh Government guidance. 
 
The unions had been involved in the thorough consultation process and there had been no 
negative comments. 
 
It was suggested there may be an issue where people felt unable to go to their line manage or 
senior officer and it was questioned if there were alternative options.  The Monitoring Officer 
would investigate further. 
 
We were advised that people at escalation points received appropriate training. 
 
A Member added that that the policy should be extended to agency staff and sub-contractors. 
 
7. To exclude the press and public from the meeting during the consideration of the 

following items of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information  

 
8. Recent Decision of Public Services Ombudsman for Wales not to investigate  

 
We received an exempt report consider a request from the Public Services Ombudsman for 
Wales (“Ombudsman”)) to consider whether further training is required in respect of the 
Community Council’s general understanding of the application of the Code of Conduct and the 
Ombudsman’s role in considering such complaints. 
 
Following discussion the Committee resolved to accept the recommendation in the report: 
 
To ask the Monitoring Officer to write to the Clerk to the Community Council to clarify the role of 
the Ombudsman in investigating alleged breaches of the code of conduct for members and offer 
any training as appropriate. 
 
9. To note the date and time of next meeting as Monday 25th September 2017 at 

10.00am  
 
We agreed the date and time of next meeting as 25th September 2017 at 10am. 
 
 

The meeting ended at 11.45 am  
 

 

Page 2



 

 

 

 

 

 

1. PURPOSE:  

 

To consider an application for a dispensation to speak and vote by Cllr Stallard of Rogiet 

Community Council. 

 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS:  

 

To decide whether to grant the dispensation. 

 

3. KEY ISSUES:  

 

The Standards Committee has the power to grant a dispensation to an elected member to vote 

and/or speak on a matter where the member would otherwise be unable to do so on the basis 

that the elected member has a personal and a prejudicial interest.  

 

Attached to the report at appendix A is the application by Cllr Robert Stallard of Rogiet 

Community Council to speak and vote at a meeting of the community council on 4th October 2017 

when the co-option of his wife onto the community council will be considered. Rogiet Community 

Council should have 11 elected members: it currently has only 4 members and in order to 

increase the number of members on the council, the council wants to co-opt two further members 

onto the council, one of which is Cllr Stallard’s wife. Cllr Stallard is likely to have a personal 

interest in the item on the agenda in respect of his wife’s co-option under paragraph 10(2)(c)(i) of 

the code of conduct for members – You must regard yourself as having a personal interest in any 

business of your authority if a decision upon it might reasonably be regarded as affecting your 

well-being or financial position or that of a person with whom you live or any person with whom 

you have a close personal association to a greater extent than the majority of other council tax 

payers, rate payers or inhabitants of the electoral division or ward. 

 

Further it is likely that this personal interest would be considered to be prejudicial under 

paragraph 12(1) of the code of conduct - ….where you have a personal interest in any business 

of your authority you also have a prejudicial interest in that business if the interest is one which a 

member of the public with knowledge of the relevant facts would reasonably regard as so 

significant that it is likely to prejudice your judgement of the public interest so Cllr Stallard would 

be unable to take part on the co-option agenda item and declare a personal and prejudicial 

interest and leave the council chamber, taking no part in the item. 

SUBJECT: Application for dispensation – Rogiet Community Council 

MEETING: Standards Committee 

DATE: 25th September 2017 

DIVISION/WARDS AFFECTED: All 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4a



 

 As the quorum of the community council is 4, without Cllr Stallard being present to consider the 

co-option item at the council meeting on 4th October 2017, the council would be inquorate and 

would be unable to consider the item. 

 

The application for dispensation form highlights paragraphs (d) -  where the nature of the 

member’s interest is such that the member’s participation in the business to which the interest 

relates would not damage public confidence in the conduct of the relevant authority’s business 

and (i)   where the member asks the Standards Committee to determine that it appears to the 

committee to be in the interests of the inhabitants of the area of the Authority that the disability 

should be removed  as possible grounds to grant dispensation. Further Standards Committee 

members may also consider paragraph (j) – where it appears to the Standards Committee to be 

otherwise appropriate to grant a dispensation to be a potential ground to consider a dispensation. 

 

At appendix B is attached the Standards Committee’s policy framework for considering 

applications for dispensations and at appendix C, members will find the grounds on which 

dispensations may be granted. 

 

4. REASONS:  

 

In order for Rogiet Community Council to increase its number of elected members it wants to co-

opt a further 2 members onto the council so it has some margin of error when a member is 

absent for whatever reason.   

 

5. RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: None 

 

6. SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT AND EQUALITY IMPLICATIONS: 

 
No significant equality impacts have been identified in the contents of the report. Sustainablity 
principles are met in that it is in the interests of the Rogiet community to have a functioning and 
robust community council. 
 

7. SAFEGUARDING AND CORPORATE PARENTING IMPLICATIONS:  

 

            NONE 

 

8. CONSULTEES: None 

 

9. BACKGROUND PAPERS: None 

 

10. AUTHOR: Robert Tranter, Monitoring Officer 

 

11. CONTACT DETAILS: 

 

 Tel: 01633 644064 

 E-mail: roberttranter@monmouthshire.gov.uk 

Page 4



Page 5



Page 6



Page 7



Page 8



Page 9



Page 10



 

Circumstances when a standards committee may grant dispensations 
 
The Standards Committees (Grant of Dispensations) (Wales) Regulations 2001 (as 
amended) specify that a standards committee of a relevant authority may grant 
dispensations under Section 81 of the Act where: 
 
 
 a. no fewer than half of the members of the relevant authority or of a committee 

of the authority (as the case may be) by which the business is to be 
considered has an interest which relates to that business; 

 
 b. no fewer than half of the members of a leader and cabinet executive of the 

relevant authority by which the business is to be considered has an interest 
which relates to that business and either paragraph (d) or (e)  also applies; 

 
 c. in the case of a county or county borough council, the inability of the member 

to participate would upset the political balance of the relevant authority of the 
committee of the authority by which the business is to be considered to such 
an extent that the outcome would be likely to be affected; 

 
 d. the nature of the member’s interest is such that the member’s participation in 

the business to which the interest relates would not damage public 
confidence in the conduct of the relevant authority’s business; 

 
 e. the interest is common to the member and a significant proportion of the 

general public; 
 
 f. the participation of the member in the business to which the interest relates is 

justified by the member’s particular role or expertise; 
 
 g. the business to which the interest relates is to be considered by an overview 

and scrutiny committee of the relevant authority and a member’s interest is 
not a pecuniary interest; 

 
 h. the business which is to be considered relates to the finances or property of a 

voluntary organisation of whose management committee or board the 
member is a member otherwise than as a representative of the relevant 
authority and the member has no other interest in that business provided that 
any dispensation shall not extend to participation in any vote with respect to 
that business; or 

 
i. it appears to the committee to be in the interests of the inhabitants of the area 

of the relevant authority that the disability should be removed. 
 
            j.        it appears to the committee to be otherwise appropriate to grant a 

dispensation.   A dispensation granted under paragraph (j) must be reviewed 
by the Standards Committee once in every 12 month period beginning from 
the date on which the dispensation was first granted to determine whether the 
dispensation should continue to have effect. 

 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



POLICY FRAMEWORK FOR CONSIDERING APPLICATIONS FOR 
DISPENSATION 
 
When considering applications for dispensation, the Council’s Standards 
Committee will take into account the following matters:- 
 
(a) safeguarding the ability of Councillors and co-opted members to 
represent their community properly 
 
(b) the need for Councillors in particular to be able to participate in the 
working of relevant outside bodies, including School Governors, 
Community Associations, Companies and Trusts formed with the 
specific purpose of furthering Council objectives 
 
(c) the ability to distinguish between interests that are of a more technical 
nature and those which are likely to substantially influence the 
judgement and objectivity of individual Councillors or co-opted members 
 
(d) when members have a personal financial or other pecuniary interest in 
an issue, it will rarely be possible to grant dispensation when the matter 
under discussion impacts directly upon that interest 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 

 

1. PURPOSE:  

 

To consider an application for a dispensation to speak and vote by Cllr Oliver of Rogiet 

Community Council. 

 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS:  

 

To decide whether to grant the dispensation. 

 

3. KEY ISSUES:  

 

The Standards Committee has the power to grant a dispensation to an elected member to vote 

and/or speak on a matter where the member would otherwise be unable to do so on the basis 

that the elected member has a personal and a prejudicial interest.  

 

Attached to the report at appendix A is the application by Cllr Susan Oliver of Rogiet Community 

Council to speak and vote at a meeting of the community council on 4th October 2017 when the 

co-option of her husband onto the community council will be considered. Rogiet Community 

Council should have 11 elected members: it currently has only 4 members and in order to 

increase the number of members on the council, the council wants to co-opt two further members 

onto the council, one of which is Cllr Oliver’s husband. Cllr Oliver is likely to have a personal 

interest in the item on the agenda in respect of her husband’s co-option under paragraph 

10(2)(c)(i) of the code of conduct for members – You must regard yourself as having a personal 

interest in any business of your authority if a decision upon it might reasonably be regarded as 

affecting your well-being or financial position or that of a person with whom you live or any person 

with whom you have a close personal association to a greater extent than the majority of other 

council tax payers, rate payers or inhabitants of the electoral division or ward. 

 

Further it is likely that this personal interest would be considered to be prejudicial under 

paragraph 12(1) of the code of conduct - ….where you have a personal interest in any business 

of your authority you also have a prejudicial interest in that business if the interest is one which a 

member of the public with knowledge of the relevant facts would reasonably regard as so 

significant that it is likely to prejudice your judgement of the public interest so Cllr Oliver would be 

unable to take part on the co-option agenda item and declare a personal and prejudicial interest 

and leave the council chamber, taking no part in the item. 

SUBJECT: Application for dispensation – Rogiet Community Council 

MEETING: Standards Committee 

DATE: 25th September 2017 

DIVISION/WARDS AFFECTED: All 

 

Page 15

Agenda Item 4b



 

As the quorum of the community council is 4, without Cllr Oliver being present to consider the co-

option item at the council meeting on 4th October 2017, the council would be inquorate and would 

be unable to consider the item. 

 

The application for dispensation form highlights paragraph (d) - where the nature of the member’s 

interest is such that the member’s participation in the business to which the interest relates would 

not damage public confidence in the conduct of the relevant authority’s business  as a possible 

ground to grant the dispensation. Standards Committee members may also consider paragraphs 

(i) - where the member asks the Standards Committee to determine that it appears to the 

committee to be in the interests of the inhabitants of the area of the Authority that the disability 

should be removed and paragraph (j) – where it appears to the Standards Committee to be 

otherwise appropriate to grant a dispensation to be further potential grounds on which to consider 

the request for a dispensation. 

 

At appendix B is attached the Standards Committee’s policy framework for considering 

applications for dispensations and at appendix C, members will find the grounds on which 

dispensations may be granted. 

 

4. REASONS:  

 

In order for Rogiet Community Council to increase its number of elected members it wants to co-

opt a further 2 members onto the council so it has some margin of error when a member is 

absent for whatever reason.   

 

5. RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: None 

 

6. SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT AND EQUALITY IMPLICATIONS: 

 
No significant equality impacts have been identified in the contents of the report. Sustainablity 
principles are met in that it is in the interests of the Rogiet community to have a functioning and 
robust community council. 
 

7. SAFEGUARDING AND CORPORATE PARENTING IMPLICATIONS:  

 

            NONE 

 

8. CONSULTEES: None 

 

9. BACKGROUND PAPERS: None 

 

10. AUTHOR: Robert Tranter, Monitoring Officer 

 

11. CONTACT DETAILS: 

 

 Tel: 01633 644064 

 E-mail: roberttranter@monmouthshire.gov.uk 

Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



 

 

 

 

 

 

1. PURPOSE: 

 

To receive the annual letter for 2016/17 from the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales in 

respect of Monmouthshire County Council. 

 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS:  

 

To note the contents of the annual letter 2016/17. 

 

3. KEY ISSUES:  

 

In the council’s constitution, at Article 9, the roles and functions of the Standards Committee 

include at (d) – monitoring and from time to time reviewing the operation of the members’ code of 

conduct, and (l) – ensuring the council’s complaints procedures operate effectively…. 

 

Members will find attached to this report at appendix A the annual letter for 2016/17 of the Public 

Services Ombudsman for Wales for matters involving Monmouthshire County Council. The letter 

gives the numbers of complaints received by the Ombudsman in respect of the services provided 

by Monmouthshire County Council – “maladministration complaints” and those received in 

respect of alleged breaches of the members’ code of conduct. In respect of the maladministration 

complaints by service users, the number of complaints received by the Ombudsman has reduced 

from 27 in 2015/16 to 18 in 2016/17with only one complaint taken forward to investigation. Roads 

and Transport was the subject area with the highest number of complaints with four and only 

14% of complaints required intervention by the Ombudsman.  

 

In respect of allegations that elected members breached the members’ code of conduct, the 

Ombudsman closed 8 complaints, 7 after initial consideration and 1 after concluding that there 

was no evidence of a breach. In 2015/16, the Ombudsman closed 3 allegations that the code of 

conduct had been breached – 2 after initial consideration and 1 on the basis that no action was 

necessary. 

 

4. REASONS:  

 

The consideration of the annual report of the Ombudsman is within the role and function of the 

Standards Committee. 

SUBJECT: Annual Letter 2016/17 from the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales 

MEETING: Standards Committee 

DATE: 25th September 2017 

DIVISION/WARDS AFFECTED: All 

 

Page 21

Agenda Item 5



 

5. RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: None 

 

6. SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT AND EQUALITY IMPLICATIONS: 

 

The report does not raise any significant sustainable development or equality implications. 

 
 

7. SAFEGUARDING AND CORPORATE PARENTING IMPLICATIONS: NONE 

 

8. CONSULTEES: None 

 

9. BACKGROUND PAPERS: None 

 

10. AUTHOR: Robert Tranter, Monitoring Officer 

 

11. CONTACT DETAILS: 

 

 Tel: 01633 644064 

 E-mail: roberttranter@monmouthshire.gov.uk 

Page 22



 

 

 

 

Sent by email: Mr Paul Matthews, paulmatthews@monmouthshire.gov.uk 

 

Dear Mr Matthews 

Annual Letter 2016/17 

Following the recent publication of my Annual Report I am delighted to provide you with the 
Annual Letter (2016/17) for Monmouthshire County Council 

Overall my office’s caseload has increased by 13% this year, with public body complaints 
seeing a 3% increase.  

Once again there has been a further rise in the percentage of health complaints, from 36% 
to 38%. Housing (13%), social services (9%) and planni
[...]
data collection.  If you have not 
considered the report I would encourage you to do so.  

I continue to place importance on the improvement function of my office. Last year I 
assigned Improvement Officers to several bodies and this will continue in 2017/18. In 
engaging with these bodies we hope to see ongoing improvements in complaints handling, 
learning and putting things right, along with the governance arrangements necessary for 
continuous improvement. 

I am hopeful that the National Assembly will shortly be introducing new Ombudsman 
legislation that will help drive up standards. It is important that Wales continues to adopt best 
practice in complaint handling and public service improvement and does not get left behind.  

In reference to your local authority, the number of complaints received by my office has 
reduced from 27 in 2015/16 to 18 in 2017/18.  Only one was taken forward to investigation. 
Roads and Transport was the subject area with the highest number of complaints with four. 
Only 14% of complaints required PSOW intervention.  

You will find below a factsheet giving a breakdown of complaints data relating to your Local 
Authority. This year we have included a new set of statistics regarding Ombudsman 
interventions. These include all cases upheld by my office as well as early resolutions and 
voluntary settlements.   

This correspondence has been copied to the Leader of the Council for consideration by the 
cabinet. I will also be sending a copy to your contact officer within your organisation and 
would again reiterate the importance of this role. Finally, a copy of all annual letters will be 
published on my website.  

 

Yours sincerely  

 

Nick Bennett 

Public Services Ombudsman for Wales  

 

CC: Cllr Peter Fox, Leader 

 Robert Tranter, Contact Officer 

 

Page 24

http://www.ombudsman-wales.org.uk/%7E/media/Files/Thematic%20Reports/22624%20Thematic%20report_GroundhogDay_ENGLISH_Final%20FOR%20ISSUE.ashx
http://www.ombudsman-w
[...]
gories. 
 
Section C compares the complaint outcomes for the Local Authority during 2016/17, with the 
average outcome (adjusted for population distribution) during the same period. Public 
Interest reports issued under section 16 of the Public Services Ombudsman (Wales) Act 
2005 are recorded as ‘Section 16’.  
 
Section D provides the numbers and percentages of cases received by the PSOW in which 
an intervention has occurred. This includes all upheld complaints, early resolutions and 
voluntary settlements.  
 
Section E provides a breakdown of all Code of Conduct complaint outcomes against 
Councillors during 2016/17. 
 
Feedback  
We welcome your feedback on the enclosed information, including suggestions for any 
information to be enclosed in future annual summaries. Any feedback or queries should be 
sent to lucy.john@ombudsman-wales.org.uk or matthew.aplin@ombudsman-wales.org.uk  
 

 

Page 29

mailto:lucy.john@ombudsman-wales.org.uk
mailto:matthew.aplin@ombudsman-wales.org.uk


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To receive the minutes of the meeting held on 12th June 2017
	Minutes

	4a Application from Cllr Stallard
	Application for Dispensation
	Dispensation categories
	POLICY FRAMEWORK FOR CONSIDERING APPLICATIONS FOR

	4b Application from Cllr Oliver
	Application for Dispensation Cllr Oliver

	5 PSOW Annual Report
	Monmouthshire Annual Letter 2016-17




Minutes of the meeting


MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Standards Committee held 
at Council Chamber - Council Chamber on Monday, 25th September, 2017 at 10.00 am 

 
 
 
 

PRESENT:  
 

County Councillors: D. Evans, J.Pratt, 
R. Stow (Independent Representative), 
G. Preece (Independent Representative), 
R. McGonigle (Independent Representative) and 
I. Cameron (Community Representative) 

 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
Robert Tranter Head of Legal Services & Monitoring Officer 
Nicola Perry Senior Democracy Officer 

 

APOLOGIES: 
 

Councillor S. Woodhouse and T. Auld  (Independent Representative) 
 
 

1. Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest made by Members. 
 
2. To receive the minutes of the meeting held on 12th June 2017  

 
The minutes of the meeting of Standards Committee held on 12th June 2017 were 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 
In doing so we noted that Independent and Community representatives had not been 
noted as present.  The minutes would be amended accordingly. 
 
3. Applications for Dispensations to Members  

 
Members were required to consider two applications for dispensations: 
 
1. An application for a dispensation to speak and vote by Cllr Stallard of Rogiet 
Community Council.  
 
2. An application for a dispensation to speak and vote by Cllr Oliver of Rogiet 
Community Council. 
 
We welcomed Maureen Williams, the Clerk to Rogiet Community Council, who was in 
attendance to respond to Member concerns. 
 
The Monitoring Officer advised that in order for Rogiet Community Council to increase 
its number of elected members it wants to co-opt a further 2 members onto the council 
to ensure it has some margin of error when a member is absent. 
 
Both Councillor Robert Stallard, and Councillor Susan Oliver of Rogiet Community 
Council’s had submitted applications to speak and vote at a meeting of the community 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Standards Committee held 
at Council Chamber - Council Chamber on Monday, 25th September, 2017 at 10.00 am 

 

council on 4th October 2017 when the co-option of their spouses onto the community 
council would be considered.  Rogiet Community Council should have 11 elected 
members: it currently has only 4 members and in order to increase the number of 
members on the council, the council wants to co-opt two further members onto the 
council. 
 
During discussion the following points were raised: 
 

 Having spouses or partners on the board could be viewed as manipulative.  In 
turn, this could damage public confidence and give rise to questions, particularly 
as the role of the community council is to make decisions on behalf of residents, 
and could be seen as an unfair advantage. 

 Members questioned why the interested parties had not put themselves forward 
at the recent election.  It was questioned if there had been a reason that people 
were discouraged from applying, and suggested that this could discourage 
further. 

 We were assured that Community Council did not receive payment and the role 
was voluntary.  

 To be fair and democratic the status of the co-opted members should be 
reflected in the minutes of the meeting. 

 It was understood that due to lack of members the Community Council had not 
met since July 2017, and the meeting in September had been cancelled 

 When the meeting is advertised the names of the co-opted members are 
publicised. 

 
 
The Committee resolved to grant dispensations, to both Councillor Stallard and 
Councillor Oliver, to participate but note vote at the meeting of Rogiet Community 
Council on 4th October, and agreed to grant the dispensation on the grounds of: 
 
(i) where the member asks the Standards Committee to determine that it appears to the 
committee to be in the interests of the inhabitants of the area of the Authority that the 
disability should be removed as possible grounds to grant dispensation. Further 
Standards Committee members may also consider paragraph, and  
 
(j) where it appears to the Standards Committee to be otherwise appropriate to grant a 
dispensation to be a potential ground to consider a dispensation. 
 
Standards Committee did not grant the dispensation in relation to paragraph (d) where 
the nature of the member’s interest is such that the member’s participation in the 
business to which the interest relates would not damage public confidence in the 
conduct of the relevant authority’s business as there were concerns surrounding public 
confidence. 
 
 
 
4. PSOW Annual Report  

 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Standards Committee held 
at Council Chamber - Council Chamber on Monday, 25th September, 2017 at 10.00 am 

 

The Monitoring Officer presented the annual letter for 2016/17 from the Public Services 
Ombudsman for Wales in respect of Monmouthshire County Council.  This covers 
maladministration complaints, and Members code of conduct allegations 
 
We heard that the level of maladministration complaints had decreased from 27 in 
2015/16 to 18 in 2016/17.  Only one of these complaints was taken forward to 
investigation.  The subject area with the most complaints was roads and transport with 
four in that area. 
 
The ombudsman closed eight complaints in 2016/17 for Members code of conduct 
being an increase on three allegations received in 2015/16.  We  noted most of these 
allegation referred to one particular meeting. 
 
Following explanation of the data, the Vice Chair asked that we request the annual letter 
to include information regarding complaints against Town and Community Councillors.  
We heard that there had been three allegations in 2016/17.  When asked about the 
member on member resolution process, the Monitoring Officer was explained that this 
was not widely used, and last year there had been just two queries and had not 
proceeded to complaint level.  The process relies in the roles of the Monitoring Officer 
and Group Leaders. 
 
The Vice Chair commended the Council on the significant reduction in complaints and 
the continuing low level of allegations investigated further. 
 
Standards Committee resolved to note the contents of the annual letter 2016/17.  
 
 
5. To note the date and time of next meeting as Monday 27th November 2017  

 
 

The meeting ended at 11.20 am  
 

 


